

**CASE No. 19-16066**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**CAROLYN JEWEL, TASH HEPTING, ERIK KNUTZEN, YOUNG BOON HICKS (AS EXECUTRIX  
OF THE ESTATE OF GREGORY HICKS), AND JOICE WALTON,**

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,**

**v.**

**NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, ET AL.,**

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, No. 08-CV-04373-JSW  
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY S. WHITE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE, PRESIDING**

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF  
REDACTED Public Version**

---

THOMAS E. MOORE III  
ROYSE LAW FIRM, PC  
149 Commonwealth Drive, Suite 1001  
Menlo Park, CA 94025  
Telephone: (650) 813-9700

RACHAEL E. MENY  
BENJAMIN W. BERKOWITZ  
PHILIP J. TASSIN  
KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP  
633 Battery Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 391-5400

ARAM ANTARAMIAN  
LAW OFFICE OF ARAM ANTARAMIAN  
1714 Blake Street  
Berkeley, CA 94703  
Telephone: (510) 841-2369

RICHARD R. WIEBE  
LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD R. WIEBE  
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 650  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 433-3200

CINDY A. COHN  
DAVID GREENE  
LEE TIEN  
KURT OPSAHL  
ANDREW CROCKER  
JAMIE L. WILLIAMS  
AARON MACKKEY  
JAMES S. TYRE  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, CA 94109  
Telephone: (415) 436-9333

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	8
ISSUES .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    Standard Of Review .....	14
II.   Section 1806(f) And Section 2712(b)(4) Preclude Any State-Secrets Dismissal .....	14
A.    The State Secrets Privilege .....	14
B.    Section 1806(f) Displaces The State Secrets Privilege In Electronic Surveillance Cases.....	15
C.    Section 2712(b)(4) Extends Section 1806(f)'s Procedures To Wiretap Act and SCA Claims .....	17
D.    The District Court's State-Secrets Dismissal Is Contrary To Law.....	18
1.    Plaintiffs' Claims May Not Be Dismissed Under The State Secrets Privilege But Must Go Forward On The Merits .....	18
2.    The District Court Refused To Follow Congress's Commands In Sections 1806(f) And 2712(b)(4).....	19
3.    Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated They Are Aggrieved Persons.....	21
III.  Plaintiffs' Evidence Of Standing Defeats Summary Judgment .....	24
A.    The Legal Standard For Standing.....	24

1.	This Court’s Rulings Frame The Question Of Standing.....	24
2.	Plaintiffs’ Burden In Opposing Summary Judgment .....	25
B.	Plaintiffs Have Standing For Their Phone Records Claims.....	26
1.	The Public Evidence.....	26
2.	The Size And Method Of The Phone Records Program Is Additional Evidence Of Plaintiffs’ Standing.....	30
3.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Excluding The NSA Letter And The NSA Draft OIG Report.....	33
C.	Plaintiffs Have Standing For Their Upstream Internet Interception Claims .....	36
1.	Government Admissions .....	37
2.	Evidence From AT&T, Its Employees, Plaintiffs, and Plaintiffs’ Experts .....	39
3.	The Evidence Establishes Injury-In-Fact.....	42
4.	The Copying And Diversion Of Plaintiffs’ Communications Is Fairly Traceable To The Government .....	43
5.	The District Court Erroneously Excluded Internet Interception Evidence .....	45
D.	Plaintiffs Have Standing For Their Internet Metadata Claims .....	55
E.	The Undisclosed Classified Evidence Also Demonstrates Plaintiffs’ Standing .....	58
F.	The District Court Erred In Denying Plaintiffs Access To The Classified Evidence .....	61
G.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Redressable .....	62
H.	The Claims Against The Personal-Capacity Defendants Must Also Be Reinstated.....	64

IV.	Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Summary Judgment On Their Fourth Amendment Internet Interception Claim.....	64
A.	Upstream’s Mass Surveillance Of Internet Communications .....	64
B.	The Government’s Warrantless, Suspicionless, Mass Searches And Seizures Of Plaintiffs’ Internet Communications Violates The Fourth Amendment.....	70
1.	The Fourth Amendment Protects Plaintiffs’ Internet Communications .....	70
2.	Stage One: The Government’s Mass Interception And Copying Of Internet Communications Is A Seizure.....	73
3.	Stage Three: The Government’s Examination Of The Contents Of Plaintiffs’ Internet Communications Is A Search .....	75
4.	The Warrantless Seizure And Searching Of Plaintiffs’ Internet Communications Is Unconstitutional .....	76
V.	Upstream Evidentiary Discussion.....	79
1.	Evidence From AT&T And Its Employees.....	79
2.	Expert Evidence: Marcus, Reid, Blaze and Soltani.....	85
3.	Plaintiffs’ Use Of Internet Services .....	87
	CONCLUSION.....	88
	CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY ADDENDUM .....	90

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Foundation v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	26
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976) .....	78
<i>Barthelemy v. Air Lines Pilots Ass’n</i> , 897 F.2d 999 (9th Cir. 1990).....	49
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967) .....	72, 74, 76, 77
<i>Bravo v. City of Santa Maria</i> , 665 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14, 26
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	70
<i>Carpenter v. U.S.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	63
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	77
<i>Council of Ins. Agents &amp; Brokers v. Molasky-Arman</i> , 522 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Budden</i> , 420 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2005).....	50
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877) .....	73, 76

*Fazaga v. FBI*,  
 916 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2019).....*passim*

*Florida v. Jardines*,  
 569 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 75

*General Dynamics Corp. v. U.S.*,  
 563 U.S. 478 (2011)..... 14

*Go-Bart Importing Co. v. U.S.*,  
 282 U.S. 344 (1931)..... 79

*Great American Assur. Co. v. Liberty Surplus Ins. Corp.*,  
 669 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 50

*Halperin v. Kissinger*,  
 807 F.2d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 76

*Hearst v. Black*,  
 87 F.2d 68 (D.C. Cir. 1936)..... 73, 74

*Hepting v. AT&T*,  
 No. 06-cv-0672 (N.D. Cal.)..... 45, 46

*In re FBI*, No. BR 13-80,  
 2013 WL 5460137 (Foreign Intel. Surv. Ct. Apr. 25, 2013)..... 29

*In re Grand Jury Subpoena, JK-15-029*,  
 828 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 72

*In re Grand Jury Subpoenas Dated Dec. 10, 1987*,  
 926 F.2d 847 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 77

*In re Hilton*,  
 544 B.R. 1 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 50

*In re NSA Telecommunications Records Litigation*,  
 595 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 23, 24

*In re NSA Telecommunications Records Litigation*,  
 564 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008)..... 4

*In re Thornburgh*,  
 869 F.2d 1503 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 63

*Jewel v. NSA*,  
673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011).....*passim*

*Jewel v. NSA*,  
810 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 10

*Jewel v. NSA*,  
965 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (N.D. Cal. 2013) ..... 9, 19

*Kasza v. Browner*,  
133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 14, 15

*Katz v. U.S.*,  
389 U.S. 347 (1967) ..... 73, 74, 76, 77

*Las Vegas Sands, LLC v. Nehme*,  
632 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 26, 33

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 24, 26

*Marcus v. Search Warrants of Property*,  
367 U.S. 717 (1961) ..... 71, 78

*Marron v. U.S.*,  
275 U.S. 192 (1927) ..... 77

*Maryland v. Garrison*,  
480 U.S. 79 (1987) ..... 77

*Maya v. Centex Corp.*,  
658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 25

*Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.*,  
614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc) ..... 14, 15, 33, 35

*New York Times v. NSA*,  
No. 15-cv-2383 (S.D.N.Y.) ..... 28

*Obama v. Klayman*,  
800 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 32, 33

*Olmstead v. U.S.*,  
277 U.S. 438 (1928) ..... 70

*Orr v. Bank of America*,  
285 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 34, 35, 36

*Pavoni v. Chrysler Group LLC*,  
789 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 26

*Payton v. New York*,  
445 U.S. 573 (1980) ..... 13, 71

*Riley v. California*,  
573 U.S. 373 (2014) ..... 71, 73, 77

*Selig v. U.S.*,  
740 F.2d 572 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 47

*Sjoblom v. Charter Comms.*,  
571 F. Supp. 2d 961 (W.D. Wis. 2008) ..... 50

*Stanford v. Texas*,  
379 U.S. 476 (1965) ..... 71

*U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens*,  
460 U.S. 711 (1983) ..... 26

*U.S. v. Astorga-Torres*,  
682 F.2d 1331 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 48, 53

*U.S. v. Best*,  
219 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 48, 53

*U.S. v. Bonds*,  
608 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 48

*U.S. v. Bridges*,  
344 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 78

*U.S. v. Cotterman*,  
709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 13, 72

*U.S. v. Dhinsa*,  
243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 34

*U.S. v. Doe*,  
960 F.2d 221 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 50



*U.S. v. Donley*,  
878 F.2d 735 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 48, 53

*U.S. v. Estrada-Eliverio*,  
583 F.3d 669 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 35

*U.S. v. Famañia-Roche*,  
537 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2008) ..... 50

*U.S. v. Jacobsen*,  
406 U.S. 109 (1984) ..... 74

*U.S. v. Jones*,  
565 U.S. 400 (2012) ..... 71, 72, 74, 75

*U.S. v. Neal*,  
36 F.3d 1190 (1st Cir. 1994) ..... 50, 51, 52

*U.S. v. Reynolds*,  
345 U.S. 1 (1953) ..... *passim*

*U.S. v. SCRAP*,  
412 U.S. 669 (1973) ..... 25

*U.S. v. U.S. District Court (Keith)*,  
407 U.S. 297 (1972) ..... 73, 77, 78

*U.S. v. Warshak*,  
631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 72

*U.S. v. Wirtz*,  
357 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (D. Minn. 2005) ..... 50

*Virginia v. Moore*,  
553 U.S. 164 (2008) ..... 71

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 25

*White v. MPW Indus. Servs., Inc.*,  
236 F.R.D. 363 (E.D. Tenn. 2006)..... 50

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 8  
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....*passim*

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2522, Wiretap Act .....*passim*  
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(f)..... 5  
18 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2712, Stored Communications Act .....*passim*  
18 U.S.C. § 2712..... 5, 9  
18 U.S.C. § 2712(b)(4) .....*passim*  
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 3  
28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 3  
42 U.S.C. § 2000ee ..... 7  
50 U.S.C. §§ 1801-1885c, Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act  
.....*passim*  
50 U.S.C. § 1801(f)..... 17, 18  
50 U.S.C. § 1806(f).....*passim*  
50 U.S.C. § 1810..... 17, 22  
50 U.S.C. § 1801(k)..... 22

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. Pro. 4(a)(1)(B)..... 3  
Fed. R. Evid. 101(b)(4)..... 35  
Fed. R. Evid. 501 ..... 18  
Fed. R. Evid. 701 ..... 51

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(D) .....	48, 49, 52
Fed. R. Evid. 803(3) .....	47, 52
Fed. R. Evid. 803(6) .....	47
Fed. R. Evid. 901(a).....	34, 36
Fed. R. Evid. 901(b)(4).....	35, 36
Fed. R. Evid. 901(b)(7)(B) .....	34, 35

### **Legislative Materials**

Senate Select Committee to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities, <i>Book II: Intelligence Activities and the Rights of Americans</i> , S. Rep. No. 94-755, 289 (1976).....	4
--	---

### **Other Authorities**

George Molczan, <i>A Legal And Law Enforcement Guide To Telephony (2005)</i> .....	30
